

No. 09-1403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Found.
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. IN ASSESSING PREDOMINANCE, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED HALLIBURTON’S EVIDENCE THAT ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS HAD NO IMPACT ON ITS STOCK PRICE	8
A. <i>Basic</i> Established “Materiality” as a Prerequisite for Recognition of a Presumption of Class-Wide Reliance	8
B. The Right of Rebuttal Endorsed by <i>Basic</i> Is Quite Broad and Encompasses the Proceedings in the Courts Below	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED HALLIBURTON AN OPPORTUNITY FOR REBUTTAL AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE	15

	Page
A. Certification of a Class Is Improper Unless the Movant Demonstrates By a Preponderance of the Evidence That He Has Met All the Requirements of Rule 23, Including Predominance	15
B. That Reliance and Materiality Are Also Merits Issues Does Not Diminish the Importance of Examining Those Issue Closely in Connection with a Determination of Whether Petitioners Can Show Predominance	17
III. BECAUSE CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISIONS ARE SO OFTEN OUTCOME-DETERMINATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD BE PARTICULARLY VIGILANT IN ENFORCING STRICT ADHERENCE TO RULE 23	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	28
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	1, 16
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15, 18
<i>In re: DVI, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 6302 (3d Cir., Mar. 29, 2011)	7, 11, 14, 23, 24
<i>In re: Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 24
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	26
<i>In re: Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 13, 22, 24
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5 th Cir. 2007) .	7, 24, 25

	Page(s)
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986)	8
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	25
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 11

Rules:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)	15
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Evid. 301	25

Miscellaneous:

J. Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (Feb. 1991)	27
R. Bone & D. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L. J. 1251 (Feb. 2002)	27, 28

	Page(s)
H. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General Rule</i> (1973)	27
M. Johnson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc.: Shareholders Wealth Effects Resulting from the Interpretation of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act's Pleading Standard</i> , 73 S. CAL. L. REV. 773 (May 2000)	28
D. Towns, <i>Merits Based Class Certification</i> , 78 VA. LAW REV. 1001 (1992)	27
15 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 3911 (1976)	18
